



---

## Subject

Flashing 30mph sign Colintrave

---

## Incident Reference # 190124-000836

Member with Interest: **Alan Reid**

Assigned: No Value

Date Created: 24/01/2019 04.24 PM

Date Last Updated: 06/08/2020 04.03 PM

Status: Updated by Service Controllers

---

Note By (Road and Infrastructure Services) (06/08/2020 04.03 PM)

Dear Councillor Reid,

Unfortunately the lining works are still outstanding as the contractor wasn't able to complete all the works required within the budget assigned.

We will be starting our capital improvement works in October and will include these within that programme.

I will request and update on the schedule at the end of October.

Kind Regards,

Amy Bruce

Note By (Niamh Middleton) (04/08/2020 09.50 AM)

hello cllr reid has asked if this case can please be updated

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (24/06/2020 07.46 PM)

Please provide an update

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (27/05/2020 11.38 AM)

Please provide an update

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (29/04/2020 09.47 AM)

Please provide an update

Note By (Niamh Middleton) (18/02/2020 03.42 PM)

sent to cllr due date updated

Note By (Road and Infrastructure Services) (18/02/2020 03.23 PM)

Dear Councillor Reid,

---

These works have been instructed and are with road marking contractors to carry out. We are now awaiting a suitable dry weather window of at least 3 days in order to have them installed.

We will look to update by the end of the financial year.

Kind Regards,

Amy Bruce

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (30/01/2020 01.13 PM)

Please update when the work has been carried out

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (30/01/2020 10.36 AM)

Sent to Councillor as part of monthly review

Note By (Niamh Middleton) (24/01/2020 03.30 PM)

sent to cllr for response

Note By (Road and Infrastructure Services) (24/01/2020 03.17 PM)

Dear Councillor Reid,

The lining needs to be carried out on a dry day when operational services are available. As yet, and as we have other seasonal high priority commitments, we have been able to complete these works.

We will continue to pursue line marking contractors at the same time as trying to identify available operational staff within a suitable weather window.

Kind Regards,

Amy Bruce

Response By E-mail (Alan Reid) (23/01/2020 04.26 PM)

Can I please have an update? The community council also ask why it has taken so long to carry out the line painting. The email advising that the work would be carried out was dated 10/04/2019.

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (11/12/2019 09.32 AM)

Response sent to Councillor, asked for instruction

Note By (Road and Infrastructure Services) (11/12/2019 09.28 AM)

Dear Councillor Reid,

All the signs have been erected on poles, only the white thermoplastic road markings are outstanding.

It appears unlikely that the lining sub-contractor will be available the near future as they are working on various areas across A&B. Operational Services have instead been asked to carry out the

---

marking of the roundels on the carriageway but these works will be dependent on availability of resources and suitable weather. They are currently not in a position to provide a date when this work could be completed.

Kind Regards,

Amy Bruce

Note By (Road and Infrastructure Services) (09/12/2019 02.48 PM)

I am awaiting response from the officer - can resolution due date be changed to end of next week please?

Thanks,

Amy

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (07/11/2019 01.42 PM)

Please update when all works are complete

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (07/11/2019 01.42 PM)

Response sent to Councillor

Note By (Road and Infrastructure Services) (07/11/2019 01.18 PM)

Dear Councillor Reid,

The 30mph roundels were already on site since the redesign of the Colintrave Ferry Terminal.

The "Police Speed Check Area" signs are in stock and put up week commencing Mon 4 Nov.

The outstanding roundels on the carriageway and Sharks Tooth detail will be implemented when the nominated lining subcontractor is back in the area in the next few weeks.

These Works have been programmed for their visit.

Kind Regards,

Amy Bruce

Customer Liaison Assistant

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (30/10/2019 10.04 AM)

Please provide an update

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (03/10/2019 11.06 AM)

Please provide an update

Response By E-mail (Alan Reid) (17/09/2019 04.21 PM)

Can I please have an update?

Note By (Adele Price-Williams) (08/07/2019 09.34 AM)

Passed to Councillor for instruction

Note By (Frances Millar) (08/07/2019 09.20 AM)

Dear Councillor Reid

---

Stuart Watson has confirmed that he is awaiting return of signs estimate from Mallatitle (sign manufacturer), once received he will review and order accordingly.

Regards

Fran

Note By (Frances Millar) (04/07/2019 03.37 PM)

I have sent an email to Stuart Watson asking for an update.

Regards

Fran

Response By E-mail (Alan Reid) (01/07/2019 04.28 PM)

Please advise when these works will be carried out

Note By (Adele Price-Williams) (28/05/2019 01.59 PM)

Closed as part of monthly review

Note By (Adele Price-Williams) (26/04/2019 02.11 PM)

Councillor has been asked for a response

Note By (Adele Price-Williams) (10/04/2019 10.38 AM)

Passed to Councillor for instruction

Note By (Road and Infrastructure Services) (10/04/2019 10.23 AM)

Dear Councillor Reid,

Proposals that have been agreed for implementation at this location after discussion with Stuart Watson and traffic section of Police Scotland are as follows:

- 30mph roundels on the carriageway at the exit to the ferry.
- Replace the existing repeater at the pierhead with a full sized sign.
- A gateway effect with white lining similar to Strachur south end at the approach to the 30mph limit from the north.
- "POLICE SPEED CHECK AHEAD" sign at northern approach.

These works will be carried by Operational Services along with our nominated lining sub contractor. Required signage will be ordered within the next week.

Regards,

Ailsa Barr

Administrative Support Officer

Note By (Adele Price-Williams) (29/03/2019 02.36 PM)

---

Please can an update be provided for the Councillor

Note By (Adele Price-Williams) (05/03/2019 01.58 PM)

Please can a response be provided for the Councillor

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (07/02/2019 02.30 PM)

Please update when the proposal has been implemented.

Note By (Katie McKenzie) (07/02/2019 02.30 PM)

Response sent to Councillor

Note By (Demi Mather) (07/02/2019 02.26 PM)

Response from Stuart Watson:

Dear Cllr Reid,

We carried out a speed survey in Colintrave on A886 within the 30mph speed restriction, the average speed returned was 33-34mph. Following these results, the Local Traffic and Development Officer has proposed an initial traffic management design which he has shared with our colleagues in Police Scotland and we are awaiting a response advising that they are accepting of the proposals. Due to the route being an A class road, vertical displacement (for example speed humps) traffic management measures would not be appropriate, the Local Officer has proposed using additional signs, replacing existing repeater signs with larger signs, using road markings to produce a gateway effect on the approach and installing "Police speed check ahead" signs on the Northern approach.

We will update once we implement the proposal.

Regards,

Stuart Watson

Note By (Alan Reid) (24/01/2019 04.24 PM)

Community Council say that the 30mph limit in Colintrave is often exceeded. They ask for a flashing 30mph sign.